                                                              3766
ISSN 2286-4822
EUROPEAN ACADEMIC RESEARCH
Vol. IX, Issue 6/ September 2021
Impact Factor: 3.4546 (UIF)
DRJI Value: 5.9 (B+)
Optimization of the Dosage of Sustainable Materials

they were selected to compose the table of composites.
 Concerning WCW, all incorporation contents were elaborated
based on the percentages presented by Silva (2005) and Santos (2009),
which ranged from 0.5% to 6%. These values were lower than those
for the addition of CDW compared to observations by Montardo,
Consoli and Prieto (2001), who identified low threshold values for the
increase in strength with the increase in the content of sawdust
fibers. Table 03 presents the mixture contents of the studied
composites.
Table 03: Identification of composite contents
Identification Mixing Percentages References
Soil Soil 100% Nascimento (2019)
S98,5M1,5 Soil 98,5% + WCW 1,5% Autors
S97M3 Solo 97% + WCW 3% Autors
CDW CDW 100% Nascimento (2019)
S70R30 Soil 70% + CDW 30% Nascimento (2019)
S70R28,5M1,5 Soil 70% + CDW 28,5% + WCW 1,5% Autors
S70R27M3 Soil 70% + CDW 27% + WCW 3,0% Autors
S50R50 Soil 50% + CDW 50%  Nascimento (2019)
S50R48,5M1,5 Soil 50% + CDW 48,5% + WCW 1,5% Autors
S50R47M3 Soil 50% + CDW 47% + WCW 3,0% Autors
Source: authors
Experimental Procedures
To guarantee the reliability of the UCS results, the procedures
established by ASTM D5102/09 (ASTM, 2009) were followed. The

the soil particles, generating better compactness in the structural
matrix. It also reduced deformability and provided fragile rupture
behaviour.
Figures 03a and 03b show the maximum UCS values and the
stress vs. strain curves of the composites with the incorporation of
CDW and WCW obtained during the tests for 7 and 28 days of curing.
Thiago Augusto da Silva, Kalinny Patricia Vaz Lafayette, Luciana Cássia Lima da
Silva, Michele Joyce Pereira dos Santos, Jonas da Silva Bezerra– Optimization of the
Dosage of Sustainable Materials for the Stabilization of an Erosive Soil
EUROPEAN ACADEMIC RESEARCH - Vol. IX, Issue 6 / September 2021
3776
Figure 03: a) Stress vs. axial strain curves of CDW and WCW composites for 7 days of
curin and   b) Stress vs. axial strain curves of CDW and WCW composites for 28 days of
curing.
Source: authors
At 28 days of curing, the composite S70R28.5M1.5 increased the UCS
value by almost 50% compared to the strength at 7 days. According to
Consoli, Moraes, and Festugato (2013), this behavior is due to two
factors: considerable growth of the pozzolanic reactions of the CDW
with the soil (at 28 days) and continuous stiffening of the interfaces

maintained the deformation levels presented at 28 days, while those
composed by 50% of soil presented reductions of about 30% for both
WCW incorporation contents. However, at 120 days of curing,
considerable decreases were observed for all composites, with the
specimens reaching ruptures with only 4 mm of displacement.
According to Li and Yang (2020), the gradual reduction in plasticity
presented by composites is due to the increased rigidity of the
specimens.
At the end of the UCS test, the specimens after 7 days of
curing did not present a well-defined rupture plan. However, after 28
days of curing, well-defined ruptures were evidenced in the
specimens, which demonstrated the classic behavior of rigid materials
(fragile type rupture). Figure 05 (a and b) shows the rupture of
composites S70R27M3 and S50R47M3 at 7 days of curing. Figure 06
(a and b) shows the result of composites S70R28.5M1.5 and
S50R28.5M1.5 at 28 days.
Figure 05: a) Breakage of the test specimens of composites S70R27M3 and b)
S50R47M3
a)                    Source: authors                             b)
Figure 06: a) Breakage of the test specimens of composites S70R28,5M1,5 and b)